

Case No.: A145437

Exempt from Fees
(Gov. Code § 6103)

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION THREE**

CITY OF PETALUMA,

Defendant and Petitioner,

v.

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
FOR THE COUNTY SONOMA,

Respondent.

ANDREA WATERS,

Plaintiff and Real Party in Interest.

**PROPOSED AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF
OF THE LEAGUE OF CALIFORNIA CITIES, CALIFORNIA
STATE ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES, CALIFORNIA
ASSOCIATION OF JOINT POWERS AUTHORITIES, AND
CALIFORNIA SPECIAL DISTRICTS ASSOCIATION
ON BEHALF OF PETITIONER, CITY OF PETALUMA**

The Honorable Elliot Lee Daum, Judge of the Superior Court
Superior Court of the State of California, County of Sonoma
Case No. SCV 256309
707.521.6547

Nikki Hall (SBN 184233)
Ivan Delventhal (SBN 257886)
RENNE SLOAN HOLTZMAN SAKAI LLP
350 Sansome Street, Suite 300
San Francisco, California 94104
Telephone: 415.678.3800
Facsimile: 415.678.3838
nhall@publiclawgroup.com
idelventhal@publiclawgroup.com

Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*
League of California Cities,
California State Association of Counties,
California Association of Joint Powers Authorities, and
California Special Districts Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	8
ARGUMENT	8
I. The Trial Court’s Erroneous Decision, if it Stands, Would Discourage Public Entities From Conducting Thorough Investigations into Claims of Harassment, Discrimination and Retaliation	8
II. The Trial Court’s Erroneous Decision that the City Waived the Attorney-Client and Work Product Protections Otherwise Applicable to a Pre-Litigation Investigative Report Further Interferes with the Ability of Public Entities to Defend Themselves in Litigation.....	14
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
State Cases	
<i>California Academy of Sciences v. County of Fresno</i> (1987) 192 Cal.App.3d 1436	15
<i>California Fair Employment & Housing Com. v. Gemini Aluminum Corp.</i> (2004) 122 Cal.App.4th 1004.....	9
<i>Hughes v. Nashua Mfg. Co.</i> (1968) 257 Cal.App.2d 778	15
<i>Northrop Grumman Corp. v. Workers’ Comp. Appeals Bd.</i> (2002) 103 Cal.App.4th 1021	9
<i>Skelly v. State Personnel Board</i> (1975) 15 Cal.3d 194	11
<i>State Dept. of Health Services v. Superior Court</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 1026.....	14
<i>Wellpoint Health Networks, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (1997) 59 Cal.App.4th 110	10, 11
 Statutes	
Bus. & Prof. Code, § 7520	9
Bus. & Prof. Code, § 7522 (e).....	9
Code Civ. Proc., § 431.30(b).....	15
Code Civ. Proc., § 2018.020(a)	12
Code Civ. Proc., § 2018.020(b).....	13
Code Civ. Proc., § 2018.30	10
Evid. Code, § 452(h)	8, 9
Evid. Code, § 459(a).....	8, 9
Evid. Code, § 954	10
Gov. Code, § 6254(b)	12
Gov. Code, § 12900.....	8
Gov. Code, § 12920.....	11

Gov. Code, § 12940(j)(1)	9
Gov. Code, § 12940(k)	9
Gov. Code, § 41801	10
Gov. Code, § 54950.....	12
Gov. Code, § 54950(d)(2)	12

Regulations

29 C.F.R. § 1601.12.....	12
--------------------------	----

Other Authorities

Judicial Council of California Civil Jury Instructions (2015 edition)	
CACI No. 2526.....	15
Petaluma City Charter section 26.....	10
